Features
n	 Resistance value as low as 0.0003 ohm
n	 High power density
n	 Inductance less than 5 nH
n	 Low thermal EMF: <3 µV/°C (0805~2010);
 <40 µV/°C (2512)
n	 RoHS compliant*
n	 AEC-Q200 compliant

       Humidity 40 % to 75 %
Moisture Sensitivity Level 1
ESD Classification (per AEC-Q200-2, HBM) 1B How to Order
CRF 0805 - F Z - R020 E LF
Model
(CRF = Precision
Chip Resistor)
Size
0805 = 0805 (2012)
1206 = 1206 (3216)
2010 = 2010 (5025)
2512 = 2512 (6432)
Resistance Tolerance
• F = ±1 %
• J = ±5 %
TCR (PPM/°C)
• Z = ±50 PPM/°C
Resistance Value Code
(See Resistance Value Table)
• 0.001 to 0.050 Ω: “R” Represents
Decimal Point in Ω
(Example: R005 = 0.005 Ω)
• 0.0003 to 0.00075 Ω: “L” Represents
Decimal Point in mΩ
(Example: L500 = 0.0005 Ω)
Packaging
• E = 5,000 pcs./180 mm (7-inch) reel
(CRF0805 & CRF1206)
or 4,000 pcs./180 mm (7-inch) reel
(CRF2010 & CRF2512)
Termination
• LF = Tin-plated (RoHS compliant)
Asia-Pacific: Tel: +886-2 2562-4117 • Email: asiacus@bourns.com
Europe: Tel: +36 88 885 877 • Email: eurocus@bourns.com
Mexico: Tel: +52 614 478 0400 • Email: mexicus@bourns.com
The Americas: Tel: +1-951 781-5500 • Email: americus@bourns.com
*RoH
S an
d
AEC
-Q200
 COMPLIA
NT
R010
AUTOMOTIVE
GRADE
	 3312 - 2 mm SMD Trimming Potentiometer	 CRF Series - High Power Current Sense Chip Resistor
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
Performance Characteristics
Test Conditions
Specification
Reference Limit
Temperature Coefficient of
Resistance +25 ~ 125 ℃ IEC 60115-1 4.8 Refer to TCR
Short Time Overload 5x Rated Power for 5 Seconds IEC 60115-1 4.13 ΔR < ±0.5 %
Low Temperature Storage -55 °C for 1000 Hours IEC 60115-1-4.23.4
JIS-C5201-4.23.4 ΔR < ±1 %
High Temperature Exposure 1000 Hours @ +170 ˚C AEC-Q200-REV E-Test 3
MIL-STD202 Method 108 ΔR < ±1 %
Temperature Cycling 1000 Cycles (-55 ℃ to +155 ℃) AEC-Q200-REV E-Test 4
JESD22 Method JA-104  ΔR < ±0.5 %
Bias Humidity + 85 °C, 85 % RH,